because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

 The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from sales or purchases that are denominated in a

currency other than the functional currency of Group entities, which is RM. The foreign currencies in which
these transactions are denominated are mainly US Dollars (“USD”), European Dollars (“Euro”) and Japanese
Yen (“JPY”).

 The Company enters into forward foreign currency exchange contracts to limit its exposure on foreign currency
receipts and payments, when it is deemed necessary.

 The Group and the Company also hold cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currencies for working
capital purposes. At the reporting date, such foreign currency balances (in USD) amount to RM7,843,264 (2010:
RM14,283,819) and RM 989,923 (2010: RM 3,696,964) for the Group and the Company respectively.

 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax to a reasonably possible change
in the USD, Euro and JPY exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with
all other variables held constant.
 Group Company
 2011  2011
 Profit net of tax Profit net of tax
 RM RM

USD/RM - strengthened 10%   -883,024 -2,157,698
 -  weakened 10% +883,024 +2,157,698
Euro/RM - strengthened 10% +20,440 -
 - weakened 10%   -20,440 -
JPY/RM - strengthened 10%   +40,368 -
 - weakened 10%  -40,368 -

32. Capital management

 The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and
healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholder value.

 The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions. To
maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to
shareholders or issue new shares.  No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes during the years
ended 31 July 2011 and 31 July 2010.